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NOTICE OF FORMAL 
WRITTEN COMPLAINT 

 

 NOTICE is hereby given to Respondent, Corey E. Klein, a Judge of the 

Long Beach City Court, Nassau County, pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4, of 

the Judiciary Law, that the State Commission on Judicial Conduct has determined 

that cause exists to serve upon Respondent the annexed Formal Written 

Complaint; and that, in accordance with said statute, Respondent is requested 

within twenty (20) days of the service of the annexed Formal Written Complaint 

upon him to serve the Commission at its New York office, 61 Broadway, Suite 

1200, New York, New York 10006, with his verified Answer to the specific para-

graphs of the Complaint. 

Dated:  February 20, 2025 
   New York, New York 

ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN 
Administrator and Counsel 
State Commission on Judicial Conduct 
61 Broadway, Suite 1200 
New York, New York 10006 
(646) 386-4800 

To: Deborah A. Scalise, Esq. 
Attorney for Respondent 
Scalise & Hamilton P.C. 
111 Brook Street, Suite 202  
Scarsdale, New York 10583  



 

STATE OF NEW YORK 
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT 
------------------------------------------------------ 
In the Matter of the Proceeding 
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4, 
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to 

COREY E. KLEIN, 

a Judge of the Long Beach City Court, 
Nassau County. 
------------------------------------------------------ 

FORMAL 
WRITTEN COMPLAINT 

1. Article VI, Section 22, of the Constitution of the State of New York

establishes a Commission on Judicial Conduct (“Commission”), and Section 44, 

subdivision 4, of the Judiciary Law empowers the Commission to direct that a 

Formal Written Complaint be drawn and served upon a judge. 

2. The Commission has directed that a Formal Written Complaint be

drawn and served upon Corey E. Klein (“Respondent”), a Judge of the Long 

Beach City Court, Nassau County. 

3. The factual allegations set forth in Charges I and II state acts of judicial

misconduct by Respondent in violation of the Rules of the Chief Administrator of 

the Courts Governing Judicial Conduct (“Rules”). 

4. Respondent was admitted to the practice of law in New York in 1995.

He has been a Judge of the Long Beach City Court, Nassau County, since January 

1, 2015.  Respondent’s current term expires on December 31, 2030.    
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CHARGE I 

5. On or about October 25, 2022, Respondent contacted the City of Long 

Beach Police Department and attempted to influence officers to stop the 

placement of a mechanical boot on the vehicle of Ingrid Dodd, a professional 

acquaintance. 

 Specifications to Charge I  

6. Respondent has been professionally acquainted with Ingrid Dodd, who 

works in public relations, since in or around 2013.    

7. On or about October 20, 2022, Respondent sent a text message to Ms. 

Dodd asking her to call him because he needed advice.  The next day, Respondent 

spoke with Ms. Dodd on the telephone about fundraising strategies to help his son 

construct an adaptable surfboard for disabled children.   

8. On or about October 24, 2022, Respondent sent a text message to Ms. 

Dodd asking if she was available to meet with him and his son that day.  Ms. 

Dodd was unavailable, but they tentatively arranged for the three of them to meet 

the following weekend. 

9. On or about October 25, 2022, at around 10:24 AM, Respondent was in 

his car when Ms. Dodd sent him the following text message: “I’m getting a boot 

on my car – I got tickets near the board walk doing news segments – never paid 
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them[.]  I can pay now.”  Respondent replied, “Where are you[?]” and Ms. Dodd 

responded, “[I]’m at pod spa[.]”  

10. Approximately two minutes later, Respondent called the cell phone of 

Special Police Officer (“SPO”) Ingrid Rushing, who at the time was assigned to 

the Traffic Bureau of the Long Beach Police Department (“LBPD”), which is on 

the first floor of Long Beach City Hall.  She had previously worked as a clerk in 

the Long Beach City Court, on the second floor of Long Beach City Hall, 

handling parking tickets.   

11. When SPO Rushing answered her cell phone, Respondent 

immediately said, in sum and substance, “Stop the boot,” and that SPOs were 

“booting the car right now.”  SPO Rushing walked to the desk of SPO Jamie Price 

while on the phone with Respondent.  She told SPO Price, in words or substance, 

that Respondent said to stop booting the vehicle and that the vehicle’s owner was 

coming to court.  SPO Rushing showed SPO Price that her cell phone displayed 

Respondent’s name.  SPO Price told SPO Rushing that she could not stop the boot 

because an event number had already been created and that Respondent should 

call the desk.  SPO Rushing then relayed this information to Respondent. 

12. While Respondent was on the phone with SPO Rushing, he received a 

text message from Ms. Dodd containing a video of a boot being placed on a black 
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Mini Cooper.  She then texted Respondent, “[I] asked them to please give me 5 

minutes to make a call[.]  They are such assholes.”   

13. At around 10:29 AM, Respondent called the sergeant’s desk phone 

line, which was answered by Dispatcher George Colberg.  Respondent asked the 

dispatcher if a car was being booted and told him, in words or substance, to “hold 

on with that boot.”  Respondent then stated, in words or substance, that he had 

four tickets on his desk and that he was going to take care of them.  The dispatcher 

transferred the call to the sergeant on duty, Joseph Wiemann.  

14. At around 10:30 AM, Sergeant Wiemann answered the transferred 

call, and Respondent immediately said, in words or substance, “Don’t boot the 

car.”  Sergent Wiemann asked, “[W]hat car?” and Respondent replied, “[T]he 

specials are there now.”  Sergeant Wiemann asked Respondent if the car was a 

black Mini Cooper, and Respondent responded affirmatively.  Respondent then 

said, in words or substance, “[T]he tickets are on my desk, and they are being 

taken care of.”   

15. Based on Respondent’s statements, Sergeant Wiemann believed that 

Respondent was acting in judicial capacity when he said not to boot the vehicle, 

and that Respondent was at the Long Beach City Court preparing to adjudicate the 

vehicle’s unpaid tickets at the time of his call.  As a result, Sergeant Wiemann told 
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Respondent that they were not booting the vehicle and instructed the dispatcher to 

notify the SPOs not to boot the vehicle. 

16. Respondent was not at the Long Beach City Court at the time of his 

conversation with Sergeant Wiemann.  Ms. Dodd did not have cases on the court’s 

calendar on or about October 25, 2022, in connection with any of her outstanding 

and/or unpaid tickets.  Only after officers started the process of placing a boot on 

Ms. Dodd’s vehicle did she communicate to Respondent that she would pay the 

outstanding and/or unpaid tickets.  

17. During his phone call with Sergeant Wiemann, Respondent sent a text 

message to Ms. Dodd stating, “They are not booting [] [i]t[.]  What’s your license 

plate number[?]”  Ms. Dodd responded with her license plate number and said that 

she thought she owed “[$]500 in tickets[.]”  Respondent then replied, “Ok.  Just 

come into Court[.]”  Around the same time, Respondent also called Ms. Dodd on 

her cell phone and told her that they were not booting her vehicle. 

18. At around 10:31 AM, SPO Rushing sent a text message to 

Respondent stating, “They are not booting.  Sorry about that[.]   You know I 

always have your back[.]”  Respondent replied, “No worries[.]” 

19. The dispatcher notified the SPOs on the scene that “Judge Klein 

called.  Do not boot it.”  The boot was then removed from Ms. Dodd’s vehicle. 
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20. Later that afternoon, at around 2:15 PM, Ms. Dodd appeared at the 

Long Beach City Court and paid the $465 she owed on four outstanding tickets: 

one for No and/or Expired Inspection, one Parking in a No Parking Zone, and two 

for Expired License Plates.  She did not pay any boot-related fees. 

21. By reason of the foregoing, Respondent should be disciplined for 

cause, pursuant to Article VI, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and 

Section 44, subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that Respondent failed to 

uphold the integrity and independence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high 

standards of conduct so that the integrity and independence of the judiciary would 

be preserved, in violation of Section 100.1 of the Rules; and failed to avoid 

impropriety and the appearance of impropriety, in that he failed to respect and 

comply with the law and failed to act in a manner that promotes public confidence 

in the integrity and impartiality of the judiciary, in violation of Section 100.2(A) 

of the Rules, allowed a social or other relationship to influence the judge’s judicial 

conduct, in violation of Section 100.2(B) of the Rules, and lent the prestige of 

judicial office to advance the private interests of the judge or others, in violation 

of Section 100.2(C) of the Rules. 

CHARGE II 

22. On or about April 11, 2024, at a public meeting of the  School 

District’s Board of Education (“Board of Education”), Respondent at various 
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times invoked his judicial office, repeatedly shouted and/or raised his voice, and 

made demeaning and insulting remarks, in an effort (A) to challenge the Board of 

Education’s policy for selecting class valedictorians and (B) to have his son 

named as a valedictorian.  

 Specifications to Charge II  

23. On or about April 11, 2024, Respondent attended a public meeting of 

the  School District’s Board of Education to challenge (A)  High 

School’s process for selecting the school’s valedictorians, and (B) the school 

administration’s determination not to name his son as a valedictorian.  

Superintendent Henry Grishman, School District Attorney Christopher M. 

Powers, Board President Jill Citron, other Board members, and spectators were 

among those who were present.   

24. A YouTube link to a video recording of the April 2024 Board of 

Education meeting was made publicly available on the  School District’s 

website.1   

25. At the start of the portion of the meeting at which the public may be 

heard, the President of the Board of Education read a statement, which included 

the following guideline for addressing the Board: “As always, public discussion 

 

1 The link is at https://www.youtube.com/live/wxx9DLYZYyo?si=Ojzh1kmdPgyzN0zh (last 
visited February 19, 2025). 
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on matters relating to staff and students at which their reputation, privacy or right 

to due process or those of others could in some way be violated is prohibited.” 

26. Respondent spoke during the public comment portion of the meeting, 

stating that he attended the meeting “to discuss the implications of this Board’s 

policies as it relates to COVID and the selection of the valedictorian,” and that the 

Board’s policies conflict “to the impact of one person and one person only this 

year, my son,” who was “not selected as a valedictorian because of this board’s 

policies.”  The video of the meeting depicts Superintendent Grishman looking in 

the direction of Mr. Powers during Respondent’s statement, at which point 

Respondent remarked, “Now Mr. Grishman, you don’t have to give him any tips, 

okay.  Please, okay, give me the credit for that.” 

27. Respondent continued his statement, saying that his son “got an A+ in 

every single class except back in eighth grade.”  At that point, Mr. Grishman 

interjected and asked, “Mr. Powers, are we okay having this conversation?”  

Respondent said in a raised voice, “Of course you are” and “You know what, Mr. 

Grishman, don’t try to outlawyer me with the law.  Don’t try to outlawyer me with 

the law.”  

28. Respondent insisted that he be allowed to finish what he wanted to 

say before Mr. Grishman consulted with Mr. Powers.  Respondent referred to “the 
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Open Meetings Government Law” and stated, “Don’t try to outlawyer me.  I’m 

going to continue.”   

29. As Mr. Powers attempted to explain that there was “a process that 

must be respected,” Respondent interrupted and said, “No there’s not a process” 

and referred to Mr. Powers as “Counsel.”  Mr. Powers attempted to speak and 

Respondent spoke over him, again referring to him as “Counsel” at which point 

Respondent’s microphone was turned off for approximately 30 seconds.  

30. Respondent continued speaking and gesticulating while his 

microphone was off, as the video depicts.  Respondent, whose voice is partially 

audible during this portion of the video recording, said in words or substance, 

“You can refer to me, Counsel, as judge.”   

31. Immediately thereafter, Respondent’s microphone was turned back 

on, and Respondent remarked, “If you are going to try to be a lawyer, then refer to 

me by my title as well, okay.  Thank you.”   

32. Mr. Powers responded, “Sir, I did not know you were a judge.  I am 

respecting you.”  Respondent interjected, stating, in a loud voice, “Counsel. 

Counsel.  Counsel.  Let me finish.”   

33. Mr. Powers replied, “No, sir.  What I’m trying –” – at which point 

Respondent said, “Counsel, don’t put yourself into a perilous position where you 
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are going to give bad legal advice,” then continued to insist that he be allowed to 

finish his statement. 

34. Mr. Powers attempted to explain to Respondent that the Board 

meeting was not the proper forum to appeal the determination by school 

administration, but Respondent continued to speak over Mr. Powers and shouted, 

“Don’t preempt me,” “You can’t preempt me,” and “I’m gonna stay here.” 

35. In response, Mr. Powers said “This is not the forum,” but Respondent 

interjected and insisted, “It is the forum.”  

36. As Mr. Powers attempted to speak, Respondent repeated, “It is the 

forum.”  Mr. Powers again referred to the appeal process, but Respondent 

interjected, saying, “No, it’s not an appeal process.” 

37. As Mr. Powers attempted to continue, Respondent interjected again 

and said, “I’m gonna stay up here now and I’m going to continue speaking.” 

38. When Mr. Powers deferred to Board President Jill Citron as to 

whether the Board would consider Respondent’s statement, Respondent said, 

“You’re the President of the School Board.  You’re not going to let me speak?”  

Ms. Citron advised Respondent that he “should just listen to what Mr. Powers has 

to say because –,” at which point Respondent interrupted and shouted, inter alia, 

“Let me speak,” “I don’t need to listen to your lawyer, I know the law,” and 

“Don’t try to out law me.  That’s ridiculous.” 
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39. Respondent continued making his statement and Mr. Powers 

interjected and again attempted to explain the appeal process.  Respondent 

shouted, “Thank you, Thank you, Counselor.”  Mr. Powers responded, “Excuse 

me, Sir.  Judge.  Your Honor.  Please.  I am respecting you.  I would ask that you 

respect me as well.  Here is my recommendation to the Board,” yet Respondent 

shouted over him, “Make your recommendation after I speak.”   

40. Mr. Powers continued to attempt to explain the appeal process while 

Respondent continued to interject and referred to Mr. Powers as “Counselor” and 

“Counsel.”  Mr. Powers stated, “Your Honor.  We are not in court at this point.”     

41. Respondent resumed addressing the school Board and made the 

following statements to Mr. Grishman and the Board about Mr. Powers: 

A. “And if I can have your attention, I’m sorry that your attorney 
needed to go at me.  Okay.  When all I wanted to do was come 
up here and politely address, okay, one simple question. 
Okay.”  
 

B. “The fact that I’d have the audacity, okay, because it’s the end 
of my kid’s career, to come up here and question a decision 
that you made, okay, so you try to sic your pit bull attorney on 
me.  It’s beyond approach [sic] that you don’t do something 
like that, okay.” 

 
42. By reason of the foregoing, Respondent should be disciplined for 

cause, pursuant to Article VI, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and 

Section 44, subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that Respondent failed to 

uphold the integrity and independence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high 



standards of conduct so that the integrity and independence of the judiciary would 

be preserved, in violation of Section 100.1 of the Rules; failed to avoid 

impropriety and the appearance of impropriety, in that he failed to respect and 

comply with the law and failed to act in a manner that promotes public confidence 

in the integrity and impartiality of the judiciary, in violation of Section 100.2(A) 

of the Rules, allowed a family relationship to influence the judge's judicial 

conduct, in violation of Section 100.2(B) of the Rules, and lent the prestige of 

judicial office to advance the private interests of the judge or others, in violation 

of Section 100.2(C) of the Rules; and failed to so conduct his extra-judicial 

activities as to minimize the risk of conflict with his judicial obligations, in that he 

failed to conduct his extra-judicial activities so that they do not detract from the 

dignity of judicial office, in violation of Section 100.4(A)(2) of the Rules. 

WHEREFORE, by reason of the foregoing, the Commission should take 

whatever further action it deems appropriate in accordance with its powers under 

the Constitution and the Judiciary Law of the State ofNew York. 

Dated: February 20, 2025 
New York, New York 

ROBERT H. TEMBEC 
Administrator and Counsel 

AN 

State Commission on Judicial Conduct 
61 Broadway, Suite 1200 
New York, New York 10006 
( 646) 3 86-4800 
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STATE OF NEW YORK 
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT 

In the Matter of the Proceeding 
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4, 
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to 

COREY E. KLEIN, 

a Judge of the Long Beach City Court, 
Nassau County. 

STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
: ss.: 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK ) 

VERIFICATION 

ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN, being duly sworn, deposes and says: 

1. I am the Administrator of the State Commission on Judicial Conduct. 

2. I have read the foregoing Formal Written Complaint and, upon 

information and belief, all matters stated therein are true. 

3. The basis for said information and belief is the files and records of 

the State Commission on Judicial Conduct. 

Sworn to before me this 
20th day of February 2025 

LATASHA V. JOHNSON 
Notary Public, State of New Yori< 

No.01JO6235579 
Qualified in New York County 

Commission Expires February 14, 20 f1-1 




